## RECEIVED

AUG 0 5 1998

## IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transferring ) Jurisdiction of a Portion of NW) 11th Street, Co. Rd. No. 1247, ) to the City of Hermiston, Ore. )

Order No. RD 98.09

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270(1)(b) the City of Hermiston, Oregon has deemed it to be in the best interests of the City to acquire jurisdiction over that portion of 11th Street (County Road No. 1247) lying between the Southwest Corner of the Northwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 28 E.W.M. and County Road No. 1230, West Elm Avenue, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(6)(a) the City adopted Resolution No. 1508, passed by their Council and approved by their Mayor, requesting the transfer of the above described road from Umatilla County to the City, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(2)(a), (2)(b), and (3) notice of a public hearing was posted and published, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(4) a hearing was held on August 5, 1998, at 10:15 a.m. to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed transfer, and determining it to be in the public interest to transfer the above described portion of NW 11<sup>th</sup> Street to the City of Hermiston:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that in accordance with ORS 373.270(6)(b) jurisdiction of the above described portion of County Road No. 1247 (11th Street) be transferred to the City of Hermiston, Oregon, and that improvement, construction, or repair by the County shall cease, and that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments shall vest in the City.

Dated this  $\frac{\int h_{\gamma}}{\int}$  day of  $\underline{(\mu \mu \mu \nu f)}$ , 1998.

Order No. <u>RO 40-09</u> Page 2

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Denris Doherty, Chairman

Emile Holeman, Commissioner

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

4



ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

mphil BY: **Records** Officer



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William Jones, County Counsel